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1. The defendant Junior DAOGA pleaded guilty to one count of intimidation contrary to 
section 231 (1) Penal Code. 

2. The facts in the case are that the accused went and asked the complainant to repay monies 
that he (complainant) had owed from the accused. The complainant said that he will 
repay the monies. The accused left. A stone landed on the complainant's house. The 
complainant went outside to see what was going on and realised that it was the accused 
who had thrown stones at the house. 

3. One of the stones hit the complainant on the leg. Another stone almost hit a baby living at 
the complainant's house. The complainant felt fear. 

4. I find that the elements to the offence of intimidation are satisfied. I therefore enter 
conviction against the accused. 

5. I find the fo llowing aggravating factors ; 

a) Firstly that an innocent child was almost inj ured because of the convicts 
intimidating acts. 

b) Secondly that he used stones to threaten the complainant. Serious injmies could 
have been caused. 
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6. ,I take into account the following mitigatingfactors; 

a) He p1eadedguilty. As stated in many cases authorities; a guilty plea: would 
norm.ally .attract a reduction in the sentence that should have been imposed 
otherwise. ($ee Gerea v Regina).1.I give tl;le due credit to this convict. 

b) I consider that he might llave; been provoked {q a certain extent due to the fact that 
the c9m.plainant was unable to pay up his dept. The convict}loweyer mustlearn 
that ther,e are other ways ohesolvingmatters ofthis kind. Resorting to vfok~l1ce is 
notthe solution. . -. . 

c) !consider his age and other personal circumstances. 

7. This convict is not a firsttime offe11der. He has previous convictions. He has been 
convicted and sentenced in 2017 :forohe cou11t ofcommon assault and two cotmts of 
wilful and unlav.rful damage, He was convicted and sentenced again in.March of 2021 for 
tmlawful wounding and assault causing actuaLbodHy harm. He. was again convicted in 
April of2021 for -unlawful w01mding. 

8. It seems that this 00.iwict has a tendency ofresorting to violence and aggression. His 
previous records shows his behaviour and charact~r. 

9. · I consider the 1'emarks inade by the Court in the case of R v HenrySu 'un,ania and 
repeated in the. case of Reginq v Man.CJ. ft was said, 

When sentenciil!J persistei1l ojJenders the court mu:r,t make protection ~f the public the 
principal consideration in determining the length oj.fentence. 

Iris well settled ho1vever thnt even in such cases the sentence 1irnst bestill tppropriate to 
the offence and the eowt must. be careful not to sentence the accused.for his previous 
conviction ........ Thus whilst previous good character mayreduce a sent~nc:e; previous 
bad character cannot increase it beyond the proper term butthe court c,(tn and should 
conside.rprevious convidions in asse,r;sing the character of the man before it an.d !he 
likelihood ofhisc!ianging.his ways.2 

10. Jn this case, I in ustsc,1ythat thefo is ii1deed a need for specific deterren<;:~; The sentenct! 
irn posed here must be aqle to teach this copvi cit that it is wrong to inJimiclate ot assault or 
to cause injury to another person or to his/her properties. The s.~ne message must ajso -be . . 

niade blear to other Jike-ininded offenders in.the society. 

11. The maximum pei1alty for intimidation is 3 years irn_plisonment.3 

i Gt!rea v Regino [2005] S~H(34i HCSI -CRAC 243 o.f 2004 (4 Pebru~iry 2005} 
2 Regina v Mana [2006l SBHC.14Sj HCSI-CRC 1.00 of2003 (21March 2006) ahd ReginG vSu'smdnia (Unreported . . 
HCSi-CRC 00287) 
3 Sectiori 231(1) P~nal Code [Cap 26] 
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12. After considering all circumstance in the case, the court orders as follows; 

13. ORDERS; 

i. Junior Daogo is convicted on one count of intimidation contrary to section 
231(1) of the Penal Code. 

ii. He is sentenced to 6 months imprisonment. 

14. Right to appeal within 14 days. 

Dated this 8th Day of December 2022 
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